





# **INVITATION**

The Austrian Ski & Snowboard Federation and the SC St. Leonhard will invite you

## FIS JUN SNOWBOARDCROSS - PITZTAL (AUT)

30.11.-01.12.2019



## **Codex**

30.11.2019 JUN-SBX: W: 7631 M: 7632

01.12.2019 JUN-SBX: W: 7633 M: 7634

## **Organizing Committee:**

Promoter: ÖSV

Carried out by: SC St. Leonhard (Chairman: Florian Melmer) Chef OK: Christian Galler

Chief of race: Stefan Hanser Chief of start: Martin Krätschmer

Chief of finish: Florian Jud

Medical Service: Pistenrettung Pitztaler Gletscherbahn, Dr. Sabastian Tschugg

TD-FIS: TBA

Race Office: Erika Kirschner

## **Competition Rules**

FIS rules will be applied to this competition. The competition will be done by seeded groups without timed runs according to ICR:

The competitors will be seeded according to their actual FIS Points standing.









#### **Location of the Course**

Skiarea: Pitztaler Gletscher, Slope: Mittelbergbahn or Mandarfen

#### **Entries - Event fee**

Entries will only be accepted from National Ski & Snowboard Associations in accordance to the FIS quotas and the rules of the IWO and must be submitted to

Christian Galler (+43/664/4108838) on the official FIS Entry Form

mailto: galler@oesv.at Deadline: 25. November, 2019, 2pm

Entry fee for each competitor for each day of competition € 25.- + € 15.-/ Lift Ticket

Deposit per Team: € 100,00.-

#### **Registration and Team Captains Meeting**

Team registration an TCM will take place at the Race Office, which is located at the Office of the Rifflseebahn, Mandarfen, 6481 St. Leonhard im Pitztal, Tel +43-(0) 5413-862 88,

Thursday 28.11.2019 19:30

Friday 29.11.2019 19:00

#### **Accommodation**

• Race office SC St. Leonhard Email: info@scs-pitztal.at Tel +43-(0)664-1200090

Tourist office Pitztal
Email: info@pitztal.com Tel+43/(0)5414/86999-88

## **Accident insurance**

Each competitor must have his/her own medical insurance and valid medical certificate. The Organizing Committee, the Ski Area, sponsors, suppliers and their agents, the FIS, Austrian Ski Federation and the SC St. Leonhard decline any responsibility for accidents, damaged or lost equipment and second and third party claims during the event.

#### Liability

All athletes, officials and members of the National Association who attend and participate in the event will do it on their own risk. The Organizing Committee, suppliers, their agents, SC St. Leonhard is not responsible for any losses or injuries incurred or suffered by any athlete, official or other person in conjunction with the organizing or staging of the event.









## Timetable:

## Thursday, 28.11.2019

19.30 Registration

20.00 Team-Captains-Meeting at "Rifflseebahn"

## Friday, 29.11.2019

07:30 Lift opens

08:45 - 09:00 Inspection

09:15 - 12:15 Training\* regarding to the weather forecast, it could be possible to start with qualification in the afternoon - Decision will be made at TCM 28.11.2019

19:00 Team-Captains-Meeting at "Rifflseebahn"

## Saturday, 30.11.2019

07:30 Lift opens

08:45 - 09:00 Inspection

09:15 - 10:15 Training

10:30 Start finals- Heat Format/M128/L64 / ore qualification runs

app. 14:30 Price giving ceremony after the race in the finish area

19:00 Team-Captains-Meeting at "Rifflseebahn"

## Sunday, 01.12.2019

07:30 Lift opens

08:45 - 09:00 Inspection

09:15 - 10:15 Training

10:30 Start finals- Heat Format/M128/L64 / ore qualification runs

app. 14:30 Price giving ceremony after the race in the finish area

